
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 3 April 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 30)  

 

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education 

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing & Local Government  

Judith Cole, Deputy Director Local Government Finance & Workforce 

Partnership Division  

Steve Davies, Director, Education Directorate  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper 1 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Education  - clarification of the Welsh 

Government responses to the Committee’s Degrees of Separation report on 

the impact of Brexit on higher and further education. 

 (Pages 31 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affair Committee - 

Inter-Institutional relations agreement between the National Assembly for 

Wales and the Welsh Government 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-087 Create 

a national task force for children's mental health 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 3 

 

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Education - Developing the new curriculum for 

Wales 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 4 

 



3.5 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh language and Communications 

Committee - Teaching of Welsh history and culture in schools 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 5 

 

3.6 Letter from the Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union to the UK 

Children's Commissioners - Brexit and the implications for children 

 (Pages 49 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 6 

 

3.7 Letter to the Minister for Education -  response to the Welsh government 

consultation on the draft ALN Code 

 (Pages 52 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 7 

 

3.8 Letter from the Chief Medical Officer - additional information following the 

meeting on 14 March 

 (Page 56)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 8 

 

3.9 Letter from the Chair to the First Minister - Improving outcomes for children 

in care 

 (Page 57)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 9 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

(11.00)   

 

5 Inquiry into School Funding - consideration of the evidence 

(11.00 - 11.30)   

 

6 Launch of the Committee report on the Status of the Welsh 

Baccalaureate Qualification (Invitee only) (Committee Room 5) 

(11.45 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidig Addysg 
Minister for Education 

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P/KW/4550/18 

Lynne Neagle ACChair  

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

18 December 2018 

Dear Lynne 

Thank you for your letter dated 23 October outlining the launch of the school funding 
inquiry. 

Your letter raised a number of specific questions in relation to your inquiry, which I have 
addressed below: 

Your assessment and views on the sufficiency of school budgets and the extent to 
which the current level of provision supports the delivery of the Welsh Government’s 
education priorities and objectives 

Despite the UK Gover
[...]
Assembly.    

Kirsty Williams, AM 
Minister for Education 
Welsh Government 

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 7 

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 3.7



 

As one of the statutory consultees, the CYPE Committee considered how best to 
approach its scrutiny of the draft Code in order to input into the Government’s 
consultation effectively. The Committee agreed to call together a ‘working group’ 
to enable direct engagement with expert stakeholders to discuss the detail of the 
draft Code and to inform the Committee’s formal response to the consultation. In 
doing so, we were mindful not to duplicate the Welsh Government’s consultation 
and proceeded on that basis with stakeholders who we have encouraged to 
submit their own response to the consultation. 
 
The main purpose of the working group was therefore to gather the views of 
expert stakeholders on the content of the Code, whether it meets the needs of 
stakeholders / practitioners and most importantly whether it would help enable 
the effective implementation of the provisions of the ALN Act in order to support 
learners with ALN.  
 
Members of the working group included representatives from a number of 
organisations that had been involved with the work the Committee undertook in 
scrutinising the ALN Bill during its passage through the Assembly. The Committee 
wanted to build on this previous scrutiny, and the detailed work undertaken in 
collaboration with stakeholders. Its considerations were conducted in two parts:  
  

Part 1 – the working group considered an analysis of Welsh Government 
commitments made during scrutiny of the Bill. This analysis also took 
account of issues raised during the technical briefing provided by Welsh 
Government officials on 30 January 2019.  
 
Part 2 – the working group members were asked to lead a more general 
discussion on the draft Code to highlight any areas of concern, or areas 
where they believed the draft Code would work well. 

 
The Committee also received written co
[...]

I can confirm that Wales received £56.757m over the four-year period for which we had a 
revenue settlement (2016-17 to 2019-20).  

I hope this provides the confirmation required by the committee. 

Yours sincerely 

DR FRANK ATHERTON 

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 8

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 3.8



28 March 2019 

Dear Mark, 

Improving outcomes for children in care 

Further to a meeting with stakeholders last week, I am aware that the Welsh Government’s Director 

of Social Services and Integration wrote in February 2019 to local authority Chief Executives and 

Directors of Social Services regarding your manifesto commitment to support looked after children. 

The letter refers to the Welsh Government’s intention to develop reduction expectation plans with 

each local authority, to include: 

• The number of children in their care

• The number of children placed out of county

• The number of children placed out of Wales

• The number of children removed from parents with a learning disability.

It also outlines the plans to establish a Technical Group to inform and advise on the Welsh 

Government’s approach to this activity.  

Given our interest as a Committee in the support provided for looked after children, we would be 

grateful to be kept updated of progress with this work. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AM 

First Minister, Welsh Government 

CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper to note 9 

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 3.9


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session
	CYPE(5)-12-19 - Paper 1

	3.1 Letter from the Minister for Education  - clarification of the Welsh Government responses to the Committee’s Degrees of Separation report on the impact of Brexit on higher and further education.
	3.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affair Committee - Inter-Institutional relations agreement between the National Assembly for Wales and the Welsh Government
	3.3 Letter from the C

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

Meeting time: 09.24 - 11.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5330 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education 

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/793cbb33-fef4-4af1-a8e0-fcbd4905d261?autostart=True


2 Inquiry into School Funding - evidence session  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Ministers.  

2.2 The Ministers agreed to provide a note on the complexities of arrangements 

available to carry budgets over, in relation to the potential for three year school 

budgets.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

4.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

5 Inquiry into School Funding - consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence they had heard during the session.  

 

6 Launch of the Committee report on the Status of the Welsh 

Baccalaureate Qualification (Invitee only) (Committee Room 5)  


